

No. 06-1322

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL EXPRESS CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

PAUL HOLOWECKI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

DAVID L. ROSE
Counsel of Record for Respondents
JOSHUA N. ROSE
ROSE & ROSE, P. C.
1920 19th St., N. W., Suite 601
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-8555
Attorneys for the Respondents

September 24, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
OPINIONS BELOW, JURISDICTIONAL STATE- MENT AND STATUES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
Statement	2
1. The Basic Facts.....	2
A. The Charges of McQuillan and Robert- son.....	2
B. The Kennedy Administrative Filing.....	4
C. Earlier Allegations by Other Couriers of Age Discriminatory Practices.....	6
2. Proceedings in this Case in the District Court Below.....	9
3. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.....	14
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	20
I. The Regulation of the Commission Defin- ing When a Charge is Sufficient Under the ADEA is Lawful and the Kennedy Filings Constitute a Charge as so Defined.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Failure of the Commission to Notify Federal Express Promptly of the Kennedy Filing does not Lessen her Rights or the Rights of the Respondents to Prosecute this Action Under the ADEA	31
III. In Any Event the Court of Appeals Properly Concluded that “the EEOC Erred in Failing to Act in Response to Kennedy’s Manifest Intent”	41
Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bihler v. Singer Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)....	11, 16
<i>Bost, et al. v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 372 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2004).....	33, 34, 42
<i>Chevron v. Exhazabal</i> , 436 U.S. 73 (2002)	17
<i>Diez v. Minnesota Mining et al.</i> , 88 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1145 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 300 F.3d 400 (C.A. 4th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Techalloy Maryland, Inc.</i> , 894 F.2d 676 (4th Cir. 1990)	33
<i>Freeman et al. v. Federal Express Corp., et al.</i> , 99-CV-2466	8
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	35
<i>Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling, et al.</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	37, 40
<i>LaQuaglia v. Rio Hotel and Casino, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18, 31, 33
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	34
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Oscar Mayer & Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swierkewiaz v. Sorema, NA</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	35
<i>Tolliver et al. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. den.</i> , 499 U.S. 983	30, 37, 42
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston, et al.</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	21
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	34
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> 126 S. Ct. 2378.....	34, 37

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 9(c)	26
29 U.S.C. § 28	1
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) (Fair Labor Standards Act)...	37, 40, 41
29 U.S.C. § 626(a)	30, 31
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	40, 41
29 U.S.C. § 626(c).....	37
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 626(e)	29
29 U.S.C. § 628	22
29 U.S.C. § 628(d)(1).....	27
29 U.S.C. § 630	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 633(b)	21
29 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	26
29 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 628(d)(1).....	27
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII) (42 U.S.C. §2000e et seq.).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 16	32
29 C.F.R. § 126	22
29 C.F.R. § 1601.6	21
29 C.F.R. § 1601.8	21
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1601.12(c)	21
29 C.F.R. § 1616.8(b).....	42
29 C.F.R. § 1626	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1626.3	12, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1626.6	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1626.8	14, 42
29 C.F.R. § 1626.8(a).....	19
29 C.F.R. § 1626.8(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 1626.8(c)	2, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1626.28(a).....	15
29 C.F.R. § 1628(b).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1628(c)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 202, 81 Stat. 602 (1967).....	27
Pub. L. No. 95-256, Section 4(1), 92 Stat. 189 (1978).....	28, 38
FEDERAL RULES	
Rule 12	35
Rule 12(b).....	11
Rule 12(b)(6)	33
Rule 15	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 Fed. Reg. 1601.8	21
46 Fed. Reg. 9970	22
48 Fed. Reg. 138	22
1966 Fed. Reg. 227, 228	21
H. R. Conf. Rep. 965	28
Sen. Rep. 493, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 12 (1977).....	18, 28
